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COMMISSIONERS! PROCEZDINGS

The Board of County Cormmissioners met tﬁis 2rd day of December, A. D. 1935, with all

members preseht, Gus Larson presiding.

On motion duly made and carried the following bills were sudited end Certificates of

Indebtedness and Warrants were ordered issued to cover same:

M. B, Smith
Stella Jungquist
Charlotte Romick
A. R. Mcllicken
Martha Gustafson
John McPherson
John lcPherson
John McPherson
Jonn McPherson
E: R. Watson
Gilbert Wilson
VWn. A. Johnson
Wm. A. Johnson
Laura C. Heath
County Tréasurer
Fred Friend
Motor Vehicle Deportmex
Sem Kelly

Lee 1. Methudy
Nellie E. Daly
Helen A, Irving
Helen A. Irving
Miriam Dreper
Linda A. Felton
Ethel Swanson
Katherine )MacPherson
Alberté, Allen
County Clerk

I. R. Daugherty
R. E. Cooper
Even Jones

Jacob Waeckerlin

‘R. R. Molyneaux

Rhonald Iverson

I. M. Conness

Walter Johnson

. E. Pickett

D. C. Kinnaman & Son

Geo. F. Bush

‘Bridge liaterial, R & B

Clerk District Couit, Salary & Expense
Deputy Clerk District Court,Salary

County Attorney,Salary & Zxpense
Stenographic Services Réndered Co.Attorney
Sheriff, Salery

Board for Prisoners

¥ileage and Expense

Posteage for Jury Summons

Undersheriff, Salary & Expense

Jailor, Salary

County Treasurer,Salary

Mileage

Deputy County Treesurer, Salary

Express

Assistant County Treasurer,Salary

Stamps

Assessor, Salery

Deputy Assessor, Salary

Assistent Assessor, Salary

Supt. of Schools, Salary

Mileage & Expense

Devputy Supt. of Schools, Szlery

County Clerlz,Szlery

Deputy County Clerk, Salary

Assistant County Clerk,Salary

Assitant County Clerk, Salery

Stamps & Express

Deputy Sheriff & Inspector,Salaries & Expense
Deputy Sheriff & Inspector,Salaries & Expense
Deputy Sheriff & Inspector,Salaries & Expense
Justice of Peace, Salery & Expense

Justice of Peace, Salary

Justice of Peace, Rental

Justice of Peace, Rental & Costs

Work Director, Salary & Mileage

Coroner, Per Diem & Expense

Repairs, R& B

Salery, R & B

153.25
160.00
125.00
267.90

75.00
166.66
161.76

96,17

16.65
19%.75
150.00

ON

166.6
15.20
125.00
7.48
125.00
L.50
165.65
125.00
100,00
150.00
120.51
75.00
166.65
125,00
100.00
02.16
17.87
101.20
42,08
74.€0
g4 .50
11,66
10.00
14.20
104,84
40,00
19.30
139.15

158.25
160.C0
125.00
257.90
75.00
166.66
161,76
96,47
16.65
194.75
i50.00
166.66
15.20
125.00

7.48

125.00
100.00
150,00
120,51
75.00
165.66
125,00
100.00
92.16
17.87
101.20
42.08
T4.60
g4.50
41.66
10.00
14,20
104, 6l
L0.00
19,30
139.45




Geéorse W. Seal -
Fred T. Stratman

T. Y. Wood

P, L. Gooldy

F,; C. From

Mrs. Caroline Hinman
Louis H. Carroll
David Franklin Crout
Geo. Glass

Tom Jones

Geo. Xing

Trhomas D. Livingston
Williarn Mayme

Sam Oberholtzer -
John David RineHamer
John L. Patton

0, C. Smith

Jo W. Shourds
William Wilsonl *
James Wallis

Frenk C. Rider

P.o L. Hovard
William McPrail -
Michael J. McCune
Rose Amelia Irvine
J. B. Kohleffel -
Joe Fisher

Stephen B. Harl -
liary A. Clerk

lirs. Annie Tate -
Austin OtMalley -
Andy Rasrmissen

Errna Willlams

John Eatley

Joseph F. Saith -
Yirs. Elizabeth Mumm
Chas. Kimble

Hattie Mary Kryder
¥ichael Fleming -
Albert William Ainsworth
Martha Ellen Woolsey
Charles A. Xennadzy
BEugh P. lckahon -

W. W. Petty
Eerschel Schoommaler
Yike Malmberg

J. Davis Yorrison

Joseph D. Robinson

Salery, R & B
Salary, R & B

Salary, R & B

Salary, R& B

014 Age Pension

liember County Planning Board, Expense

28,80

125,00

105.60

3.00

125.00

10.00
10.00

15.00

10.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
12.50

10.00

10.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00

10.00

10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00

10.00

10.00

28.80
125,00
105.60
3.00
125.00
10.00
10.00
15.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
12.50
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
110,00
10.00
15:00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
"10.00
15.00

10.00

' 10.00

10.00

10.00

© 10.00

10.00
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zgfvey Meadefg??isfy' O%@ Aq? Peniion - %2;990 . 19;920
Anna Yary Adams ' LI " 7.50 - T1.5%0
Stephen Adems ’ noon " 7.50 7.50
Frank E. Williams . LI L 10.00 ‘10300
John Ederington . n n " 10,00 .10100
Ja@es Henderson Jarrell LI " 10.00 10.00
Jacob Reed ' LI 5 15.00 - 15.00
Vrs. Belle House - noom " 10.00 10.00
Chas. T. Bruner moom 10.00 10.00
Mary Tennant L " 10.00 10.C0
William Hannum . . r 10.00 10.00
B, H. Offutt " " # 10.00 10.00
Mathew Karr R0 " o 10,00 10.00
Sarna Filpula £ B | n | 10.00 10.00
John Grous | moon o | 10.00 10.00
Alexander B. Dovell | meow | 10,00 10,00
Frgnk Edvin Clifton oo " 10.00 10.00
Torwald Rud non " 10.00 10,00
Charles Henry Schanck n " ' 10.00 10.00
Ja;on W. Thomas . L " - 10.00 10.00
Jokn Cottrell ‘ i " u | 10.00 ~10.00
Anos Cowell ‘ moom | 10.00 10.00
Mrs. Lillie Vorley .. " 10.00 10.00
Marion Peterson . . ¥ " ‘ 10.00 ) 10.00
Harry Ford " u " 10.C0 10.00
Ed Lorance . LI " 10.00 10.00
Cherles W. Cole ' LI 10.00 10.00
William B. Eall . L n 10.00 10.00
William Cléusing non n 10.00 10.00
Minnie Josephine Jones . b " 10.00 10.00
Marion Guyre w " n 10.00 10.00
Mayme Murphy ' . L *  (Rent) 7.00 7.00
James Allen Spencer non n 10.00 10.00
Genaro Romero ' ‘ . " # 8.00 8.00
Fenry Munz . noo n 10.00 ~10.00
largaret E. Humphreys' oo n 10.00 10.00
W. T. Wolfe non n 10.00 10.00
Garwood William Cross non n 15,00 15.00
Joe Norris L " 15.00 15.00
James Collins " n L 10.00 10.00
John R. Parker LI n 10,00 10.00
Mery Emma Madsen _ n " " 10.00 ) 10;00
John Andérson Burke €t . 10.00 10.00
James L. Bramnock noom " 10.00 10,00
John Derwvin Piper . L Y 10.00 10.00
Russell Bennett Ledbetter n n " 10.00 10.00
Lorenze S. Boomer LI " 110.00 10.00
Petér Lorenzen L B 10.00 . 10.00
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Owen T. Shaw 0ld Age Pension 10.00 10.00
Antonio Herrera L ' 10,00 10.00
Bén;no Yartinez LI " 10.00 10.00
¥rs. John Sﬁa.ngson ' LI % (Rent) . , £.00 6400
Mike MoNLfE " om0 (Rent) 7.00 7.00

Bid ‘
. A bid for $100.00 covering NE 4 Section 21; NW} Section 22, Towmship 13, N. R.,89 W., was presented to

the Board, by Thomas Kilgore and b,/ motion made and carried said bid was acceptedo subject to Chapter 127
Wyoming Session Laws,1935.
Delezation

A delegation from District No. 15 met with the Board and the County Superintendent of Schools in regard to
funds for isolated pupils and after rmch discussion the delegation was advised that the matter would be taken
up at once with the School Board in that District.

Thereupon the Board adjourned until Wednesday, December Y¢n.
The Board resumed its session this Yth day of Decemver, A. D. 1935, at lb:OO o'clock A. M., witiu all

members of the Board present, Gus Larson presiding.

Assigg_g‘ ent

Tomship 25, N.. R., TTV.

By motion made and carried the Chairman and Clerk of Board were autnorized to execute an Assignment of

Certificate of Purchase No. 1825, for the amount of $50.38, in favor of Sam Priet, covering EL Section 18, .

Proceeding to the payzent of bills, Certificates of Indebtedness were drarm to cover the following:

S. S. Sharp County Surveyor, Per diem & Milease '91.99 91.99
John J. McE lroy County Azent, Salary & Expense 152,36 152,36
Edna Herman Stenographic Work for County Agent,Salary . 75.00 75.00
H. Lersen Supplies, R & B, P & P 53483 53453
R. R. Crow & Co. Lurber, R & B 26%.62 254,62
Noel J. Mertin Operating Tractor & Blade, R & B . 55425 5525
Vina Hadasan Board, R & B 4,10 .10
| Eenry €. Carawell Assisting with Blade, R & B 19.50 19,50
Bokn Hotel Yeals & Lodging, R B 5457 5e57
Chief Service Station Gas & 011, R & B 6.58 6.58
C. E. McMahon . Labor, R & B 10.00 10.00
Yrs. C. A. Ingersoll Yeals, R & B 2.31 2.31
John Cheesbrough Labor & Teams, R & B 45.00 45.00
Jonn L. McCary Labor & Material, R & B 18.00 18.00
C. B, lcKenzie Gas & Oi1, R&B 23.00 23.00
Liberty 0il Co. Gas & 0il, R & B 11.00 11.00
0. }. Cullens Labor, R & B 50.00 . 50.00
Platte Valley Service Station Gas, R & 3B ) ,13.11 1%3.11
Auto Service Co. Repairs, R &B 9.95 9 «95
Earris lercantile Co. Supplies, R & B 1.50 1.50
H. W. Moore Equipment Co. Payment on Trac-tractor, R & B 187.50 187.50
Wortham Macainery Co. Revairs, R & B 13.01 13.01
Kilburn Service Station Cas, R & B 4.60 4.60
Black Auto Supply Co. ‘Repairs, R& B 32.L2 32.h2
State Eighway Department Vaintenance Work, R & B - 50.1h 50.14
Union Pacific Railroad Co. Scrap Rail, R & B 67.20 67.20
Standard 0il Co. Gas & Oil, R & B 42,59 - 42,59




E 4 Brown

Labor, R & B

88,80 g 80
Continental o;i Co. Gas, R& B 3310 - 3 90
Thompson Manufacturing Co. Culverts, R & B 1,735.96 1,735.96
Mike McNiff ¥ilk, P& P 3.90 3.90
R: M. Leake, M. D; County Physician, Salary & Hospitilization 1656.45 166.45
H: B. Baker Estate Rental for Salvation Army H2ll, P & P 15,00 ) 15;00
Cullen Commercial Co. Groceries, P & P 33,85 33,86
Harry Irwin, X, D. County Physician, Salary 25.00 25.00
J. C. Penny & Co. Merchandise, P & P 6.24 6,24
R. E. Carpbell Professional Services Rendered, P & P 10.00 10.00
‘Foster Lumber Co. " Coal & Draysge, P & P 7.85 7.85
Raymond Barber, M. D. County Physician, Salafy for Year 1934, P & P 600.00 600.00
Bennett Hardware Co. Nerchandise, P & P 30,95 30.95
I34al Bakery Bread, P & P 20.59 20.59
R. V. Batterton, }. D. Contagious Disease Expense 110.56 110,56
Yyron L. Crendell, M, D. Yerberlunacy Commissioner, Fee 20.00 20,00
Ferguson lercantile Cop. lerchandise for Jail 5.50 550
City of Rawlins Water Service 26.00 25.00
X. P. UcCoy Special Deputy, Weges & Uileage 18.838 18,88
Rawlins Electric Co. Electric Service 7530 75.80
F. W. YcDonald " Drayage 1.00 1.00
City Steam Laundry Laundry for Jail 17.90 17.20
Yountain States Tel & Tel. Co. Phones & Tolls for County Offices 108.96 108.96
Rocky Nountain Gas Co. Gas Service " | 101.40 101.%0
Srzke River Herald Printing 3.50 3.50
YacPherson Plumbing Shop Repairs to Court Fouse 25.75 25.75
Re M. Leake, M. D. Contagious Disease Expense 56.10 50410
E& A. Smythe Yerchandise for Jail 375 . 375
C.- W. Jeffrey, L. D. ember Lunacy Commission, Fee 30.00 ‘30;00
Josepn E. Evans Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage 31.08 31.08
Reed Higby VWater Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage 25,761 25.70
Cloyd A. Crone Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Mileage 25.40 25.40

Petition

A Petition by several qualified electors of Carbon County, for the establishment of a road to be known
as- MuddyGap-Lander road commencing at a point which 1s 1185.6 feet S. 34 ddgrees 42 minutes W. of a point which
is.2209.9 feet S. 89 degrees 41 minutes E. of the S% Cor. of Sec. 27, T. 22 N., R. 89¥., of the 6th P. M.,
Wyoming. Thence in a Northerly and Northwesterly direction through Secs. 34, 27, 26, 22, 21, 15, 17, &, 7 end
6, Te 23 N., R. 89-W., of the(éfyﬁf. M., Wyoming to a point which is L433.9 feet South of the Northwest cor.
of - Sec. 6, T. 28 N. R. 83 W., of the 6th P. M., Wyoming, and a 1ist having been filed on the same date wth
said petition purporting to contain the nemes and known Post Office addresses of each person owning or inter-
ested in the land across which the establispment of sald proposed road is reguested, was brought upo for consid-
eration at this time.

After due consideration thereof it was movéd by Frank Schilt and seconded b?*@ene YcCarthy that
S.-S. Sharp be appointed viewer of the proposed reqd end to report imsediztely as by law required.

Thereupon the meeting was adjourned until Thursdeay, December Hth.

The Board reconvened this 5th day of December, A. D. 1935.at 10:00 otclock A. M., ¥ith all memdbers

present, Gus Larson, in the chair.




By notion made and carried the following bills were duly sudited and Certificates of Indébtedness

and Varrants were ordered drawn to cover same:

W. E. Kistler Stationery Co. Repairing Books 24,00 24.00
Ross C. Eardy Water Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense 35.90 35.S0
The Mills Company Office Supplies 5.00 5+00
Agriculturzl Extension Service Megpie Poison 6.00 6.00
D. R. Higley,- Volunes for District Court,Carbon County 70.00 70.00
Yemorial Kospital of Natrona Co. Professional Services Rendered by Dr.Thorsness 50.00 50.00
Chappel Bros., Inc. Refund for Livestock Inspection 86.40 gailio
E. F. Noyes, Y. D, County Physicien, Salary, P"& P ., 7 _ 25,00 25.00
Fran Schilt Commissioner, Per Diem & Expense 172.08 172.08
Llotor Vehicle Départment Stamps 12.50 12.50
Ravlins Republicen Co. Printing & Advertising 301.55 301.55
H. Larsen Coal, 0ld Age Pension Expense 15.99 15.99
Robert Crane Coal, 01d Age Pension Expense 10.00 10.00
R. R. Crow & Co. Wood, 01d Age Pension Expense 22.148 22,18
E. F. Noyes, Y. D. Drugs,01d Age Pension Expense 7.28 7.28
Gus Larson Cormissioner, Per Diem & Expense ©8.90 ©8.90
Eugene McCarthy Comnissioner, Per Diem & Expense 125.55 126,55
J.-H. Brewer - * Wages, R &' B 70.00 70.00
Ray A. Corbett, M. D. Contagious Disease Expense 75.70 75.76
Wyéminé Garaze Repairs, R & B | 40.65 40.65
Moore Hardware & Iron Co. Repairs, R & B ‘ | 32,40 32,10
Carbon County Welfare Board "P & P levy Instalment for Relief 800.00 €00.00
F. Y. Johnston Motor Co. Repairs, R &3 ' 90.57 90.67
Tros. J. Stephenson Commodity Depot Nanager, P & P 65.60 65.00
Daily Reminder Mvertising ' 2.140 2.40
. M. B. Luchsinger Contract for Bridge ‘ 110.00 110.00
i: i: §Z§%g¥son ////’/gﬁggﬁgcflﬁgi%Egigggfd’ SELesEs 88:38 88:38
f%#iigzgzh Store %:;&??ngﬁ:§i§g?&J€i§pect&r,Salaries & Expense 113:%? ’ 11?:%?
%gster Un}ogh?el. Co. Kessages .58 58

-
Viever's Report 1/5:::;>/S;>\\

The report of S+ S. Sharp, having been duly filed on Decerber Lth, A. S. 1935, the viewer appointed
to view the proposed Muddy Gap-Lender road, was brousht up at this time 2nd after due consideration being
‘glven seme it was moved by Frank Schilt, seconded by Gus Larson, that said proposed ¥uddy Gap-Lander road dbe
laid oﬁt end esteblished es in the retition therefore requested. Motion was regularly alopted.

} It was regularly moved by Frank Schilt seconded by Fugene McCarthy that Friday Januery 10, 1935,
be set as the day at noon thereof, on or tefore which day all objlections to the establisnment or alteration
of the proposed lddy Gap-Lander road and claims for damages therefofe should be filed with the County Clerk
cf Carbon County,Wyoming, and that due notice thereof as required by law, shall be given publication in the
Rawlins Republican, for three successive weeks. Said Motion.adoptei.
It was then regularly moved by Frank Schilt and secondéd by Gus Larson which motion was adopted
that the County Cleri send by registered mail, with return recéipts requested, a copy of tke published notice

¥o all persons of record owning lands or claiming any interest in any lends traversed by said proposed

luddy Gap-Landier road.

Thereupon the Meetinz adjourned until Thursdey, December 5th, at 10:00 o'clock A. ¥.,
The Board resumed 1its session this 5thd&y of December, A. D. 1935, with all members present.

On motion of the Board made and carried the following reports were audited and placed on file:
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County Treasurer, County Clerk, Justices of the Peace,Rawlins,Parco. Saratoga, Eanna,and Baggs.

A Claim for $10.00 in coﬁnection with the injury of Gedrge W. Seal, was duly approved at this time.
Resolution //' ‘

The fojlowggé Resolution ‘was offered ny Frank Schilt, seconded by Eugene YcCarthy and carried:

' "BE IT RESOLVED by’t he Board of the County Commissioners of the Courty of Carbon, State of Wyoming,
tyat'the agreemgnt to construct and maintain that certain highvay consisting of 15.7 miles, from Hanna to
E}k Yountain, kpown as Cb-U42, Elk Mountain-Eenne road, es submitted by the State Highway Department and daied
the 5th day of Qecember, A. D. 1935 be, and it is hereby approved and accepted dy sald Board of C&unty
Cqmmissioners, gnd the Chairman of saild Board is heredby authorized to execute such egreement on behalf of said
qunty of Carboq, State of Wyoming.

Dated this 5th day of December, A. D. 1935Y¥
Gus lLarson
Chairman Board of County

- Commissioners of Carbon
County, State of Wyoming.

The following bids on land were received by the Board, and on motion made and cerried the Clerk
was requested to place the said bids on file, and action would be taken regarding same, at the regfular meeting

of the Board, Januery 7th, 1936

Walter C. lorgen St Sec. 5 NE~ Sec.7; NV Sec. 8, T.17, N.R.&9 Amount o Bid $ 300.00
' ' w1 Sec.17, T..13, N.R. 89

Ce Jo Etherington NW% Sec. 11, T. 12, ¥N. R. ©1 . Angount of Bid nO0.00

Bond

The official bond of Hugh G. xowry,'Treasurer of School District No. 26, was approved and placed on

file in the Treasurer's office.

-«

There ting nothing further to come before the Board at this time meeting was regularly adjoufned

until Monday and'Tuesday, December 30th and 315t,/23zf_

estf ,VQQM = // (Lt

Clerk. Chairman




